SMD3216 Series
 Gas Discharge Tubes(GDT)
1 REV.1.1 www.shinsemiic.com
Description
The SMD3216 series has been especially designed to
meet data transmission protection requirements. The
optimized design features a high level of protection
against fast rising transients usually caused by lightning

 Very Small Size(EIA 1206)
 Storage and operational temperature: -40~+90˚C
Part Number Code
SMD3216 Series
 Gas Discharge Tubes(GDT)
2 REV.1.1 www.shinsemiic.com
Electrical Characteristics
Terms in accordance with ITU-T Rec. K.12, IEC 61643-311, GB/T 9043.
Part Number
DC
Spark-over
Voltage 1) 2)
@100V/S
Impulse Spark-over
Voltage Insulation
Resistance 3)
Capacitance
@1 MHz
Service life
Impulse Discharge
Current
@8/20μS
Impulse
Withstanding
Voltage
Capacity
@10/700μS,
40Ω
±5 times
100V/μS 1KV/μS
Max Max Min Max
Nominal
±5 times
Max
1 time
V V V GΩ pF A A KV
SMD3216-090N 90±30% 600 700 1 0.3 500 600 6
SMD3216-150N 150±30% 600 700 1 0.3 500 600 6
SMD3216-200N 200±30% 650 750 1 0.3 500 600 6
SMD3216-230N 230±30% 650 750 1 0.3 500 600 6
SMD3216-300N 300±30% 700 800 1 0.3 500 600 6
SMD3216-350N 350±30% 750 850 1 0.3 500 600 6
SMD3216-400N 400±30% 850 950 1 0.3 500 600 6
SMD3216-420N 420±30% 850 950 1 0.3 500 600 6
SMD3216-470N 470±30% 1000 1100 1 0.3 500 600 6
SMD3216-500N 500±30% 1000 1200 1 0.3 500 600 6
SMD3216-600N 600±30% 1200 1400 1 0.3 500 600 6
Glow Voltage at 10mA.............................................................. ~60V
Arc Voltage at 1A...................................................................... ~10V
Glow to Arc transition Current…………………………………… ~0.1A
Operation and storage temperature…………………………….. -40~+90˚C
Climatic category (IEC 60068-1)………………………………… 40/90/21
Marking…………………………………………………………….. Without
Notes :
1)  At delivery AQL 0.65 level II, DIN ISO 2859
2)   In ionized mode
3)   Insulation Resistance Measuring Voltage :
   90V~150V at DC 50V
   Other at DC 100V
SMD3216 Series
 Gas Discharge Tubes(GDT)
3 REV.1.1 www.shinsemiic.com
Dimensions
Symbol Millimeters Inches
A 1.6±0.2  0.063±0.008
B 1.6±0.2  0.063±0.008
C 3.2±0.3  0.126±0.012
D 0.3±0.1  0.012±0.004
Recommended Pad Layout
Symbol Millimeters Inches
X 1.3 0.051
X1 3.3 0.130
Y 1.8 0.071